A.C. No. 10306. September 16, 2020 (Case Brief / Digest)

**Title:** Ingram v. Lorica: A Conflict of Interest and Notarial Responsibility Case
*Facts:**

1. *Initial Transaction:** On August 4, 2004, the spouses Victor Ferdinand B. Blanco and
Rizza O. Blanco executed a promissory note in favor of the spouses John Ingram and Fatima
S. Ingram, notarized by Atty. Jose Q. Lorica IV.

2. **Subsequent Defaults and Legal Actions:** The spouses Blanco defaulted on the
payment, prompting the spouses Ingram to file:

- Criminal Case No. 13757 for Estafa (dismissed for lack of probable cause).

- Criminal Cases Nos. 21381 and 21382 for violation of Batas Pambansa Bilang 22.

- Civil Case No. U-8268 for collection of sum of money with damages.

3. ¥*Legal Representation:** The spouses Blanco hired respondent Atty. Lorica to represent
them. He challenged the validity of the promissory note in the Answer to the civil complaint,
alleging coercion, threats, and intimidation.

4. **Motion for Disqualification:** The spouses Ingram filed a motion to disqualify Atty.
Lorica due to the notarization of the contested promissory note.

5. **Disbarment Complaint:** Fatima S. Ingram filed a disbharment complaint against Atty.
Lorica, arguing he was estopped from challenging the promissory note he notarized. This
was docketed as CBD Case No. 06-1863.

6. **Additional Allegations:** Complainant later accused Atty. Lorica of dishonesty and
deceit for omitting a crucial phrase from Article 1250 of the Civil Code in his pleadings.

7. **Respondent’s Defense:** Atty. Lorica claimed he was unaware of any coercion at the
time of notarization and that his actions were in good faith based on his clients’ information.

8. **IBP Findings:** The IBP Investigating Commissioner initially found no conflict of
interest but noted the misrepresentation of Article 1250, recommending a warning.

9. **IBP Board Reversal:** The IBP Board of Governors found Atty. Lorica guilty of a glaring
conflict of interest, suspending him from practice for two years and revoking his notarial
commission for five years.

10. **Motion for Reconsideration:** Upon reconsideration, the penalty was modified to a
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one-year suspension from practice and a two-year disqualification from being commissioned
as a Notary Public.

**[ssues:**

1. **Conflict of Interest** - Whether Atty. Lorica’s representation of the spouses Blanco
constituted a conflict of interest given his previous notarial act.

2. **Integrity of Notarization** - Whether Atty. Lorica’s challenge of the promissory note’s
validity, which he notarized, violated the integrity expected from a notary public.

3. *Misquoting Legal Provisions** - Whether Atty. Lorica’s omission from Article 1250 of
the Civil Code in pleadings constituted a breach of the Code of Professional Responsibility.

**Court’s Decision:**

- **Conlflict of Interest:** The Supreme Court found no attorney-client relationship between
Atty. Lorica and the spouses Ingram; thus, there was no conflict of interest. The notarization
alone did not establish an attorney-client relationship.

- **[ntegrity of Notarization:** The Court recognized that by notarizing a document, a
notary public vouches for its authenticity. Atty. Lorica’s later challenge to the document’s
validity contradicted his notarial acknowledgment, undermining public confidence in
notarial acts. This action warranted penalty under Canon 7 of the Code of Professional
Responsibility.

- ¥*Misquoting Legal Provisions:** Atty. Lorica breached Rule 10.02 by omitting “unless
there is an agreement to the contrary” in Article 1250 of the Civil Code, aimed at
strengthening his clients’ case. This misrepresentation, even without malicious intent
proven, was improper.

**Doctrine:**

- **Professional Responsibility:** Lawyers are prohibited from knowingly misquoting legal
provisions (Rule 10.02, Code of Professional Responsibility).

- **Notarial Accountability:** The integrity of notarized documents must be upheld (Canon
7, Code of Professional Responsibility).

**Class Notes:**
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- **Elements of a Conflict of Interest:**

- Test of direct opposition in client representation.

- Duty of undivided loyalty and fidelity.

- Use of confidential information against a former client.

- Reference: Rule 15.03, Canon 15, Code of Professional Responsibility.

- **Professional Conduct:**
- Canon 7, CPR: Obligation to uphold integrity and dignity of the legal profession.
- Rule 10.02, CPR: Prohibition against misrepresentation and misquoting legal texts.

- **Notarial Practice:**

- The notarization converts private documents to public documents, which must be honored
with high integrity.

- Public confidence in notarial acts is crucial to legal procedures.

**Historical Background:**

The case emerges in a context where the fidelity of notarial practices and legal ethics in
professional conduct is paramount. It addresses the accountability of legal practitioners,
particularly public confidence in notarized documents and the broader responsibility of
lawyers to adhere to ethical norms. As cases of this nature came to the forefront, they
highlighted the fine lines between legal representation and professional ethics in the
Philippines, emphasizing the need for unwavering integrity in legal practices.
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